

**Nos. 16-4300, 17-1054**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**MID-ATLANTIC RESTAURANT GROUP LLC  
d/b/a KELLY'S TAPROOM**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KELLIE ISBELL**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2996**  
**(202) 273-2482**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. Background: Kelly’s operations.....	3
B. Robin Helms and other employees raise concerns about scheduling; managers warn them that they would lose shifts if they presented their concerns to the Mitchells.....	4
C. Helms trains new bartender Chelsea Heyward .....	7
D. Kelly’s discharges Helms for complaining about working conditions with co-workers, but never mentions the tipping incident .....	8
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	10
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Helms engaged in protected, concerted activity by raising scheduling concerns to management and that Kelly’s violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging her for it.....	12
A. Standard of review .....	12
B. Employees engage in protected, concerted activity where, as here, they complain to management about working conditions and discuss those matters among themselves.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. An employer violates the Act by discharging an employee for engaging in protected, concerted activity .....	17
1. Helms’s protected conduct was concerted.....	19
2. Kelly’s knew about Helms’s protected, concerted activity .....	22
3. Kelly’s exhibited animus toward Helms’s protected, concerted activity.....	23
4. The timing of Helms’s discharge supports the Board’s finding that it was unlawfully motivated.....	25
5. Kelly’s stated reasons for Helms’s discharge were pretextual ....	26
6. Kelly’s failed to show that the administrative law judge’s credibility resolutions are “inherently incredible or patently unreasonable” .....	28
D. Kelly’s remaining contentions lack merit .....	33
1. The complaint was sufficient to put Kelly’s on notice of the allegation against it .....	34
2. Kelly’s failed to show that the administrative law judge abused his discretion .....	38
Conclusion .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3rd Cir. 2016) .....	18, 26, 27
<i>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 347 NLRB 248 (2006), enforced, 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Alton H. Piester, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13, 29, 33
<i>Bakery Wagon Drivers &amp; Salesmen, Local 484 v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	37
<i>Buncher v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.2d 787 (3d Cir. 1969) .....	31
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17, 27
<i>Citizens Publ’g &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1965) .....	35
<i>D &amp; D Distr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.2d 636 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	15, 21
<i>D &amp; F Indus.</i> , 339 NLRB 618 (2003) .....	27
<i>Dayton Typographic Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dreis &amp; Krump Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	21
<i>Drukker Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36, 40-41
<i>E&amp;L Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	14
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Frank Briscoe, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	13
<i>Grane Health Care v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Greater Omaha Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 493 (2014), <i>enf'd in relevant part</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Herman Bros, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	26, 28
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969) .....	14, 16, 21, 24
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kenrich Petrochemicals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 893 F.2d 1468 (3d Cir. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 907 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1990) (en banc) .....	34-35, 36, 38
<i>Local 363, affiliated with the Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers &amp; Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 123 NLRB 1877 (1959).....	35
<i>Louton, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>L’Eggs Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	18, 24, 32
<i>MCPc, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	14, 16, 19, 20
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15, 16
<i>Mushroom Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964) .....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. A. Lasaponara &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 992 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson</i> , 257 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1958) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Hale Container Line, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 394 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Employees &amp; Rest. Employees Int’l Union, Local 26, AFL-CIO</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	36, 37, 40
<i>NLRB v. Mike Yurosek &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	15, 20
<i>NLRB v. Omnitest Inspection Servs.</i> , 937 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	17, 19
<i>NLRB v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 983 (7th Cir. 1948) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. S.W. Evans &amp; Son</i> , 181 F.2d 427 (3d Cir. 1950) .....	34, 38
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	14
<i>Ozburn–Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 32
<i>Phoenix Transit Sys.</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F. App’x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Roadmaster Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 874 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roger J. Au &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	36
<i>Sam's Club v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Title Guarantee Co. v. NLRB</i> , 534 F.2d 484 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12, 13
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	17, 18
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. DOL</i> , 954 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	37-38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes:** **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	10, 12, 13, 14, 16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. § 102.118(a)-(b).....	36
29 C.F.R. § 102.15 .....	35
29 C.F.R. § 102.30 .....	36
